PLEASE NOTE: The Office of the Revisor of Statutes *cannot* perform research, provide legal advice, or interpret Maine law. For legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney.

# Private & Special Law 123rd Legislature

First Regular Session

## Chapter 27 H.P. 327 - L.D. 411

## An Act To Establish a Pilot Program for Return of Unused Prescription Drugs by Mail

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.

#### HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF (FORMERLY DHS)

#### FHM - Bureau of Health 0953

Initiative: Allocates funds on a one-time basis for a grant to the Department of Public Safety, Maine Drug Enforcement Agency to establish a pilot program permitting citizens to return unused prescription drugs by mail consistent with the recommendations of the Maine Drug Return Implementation Group established in Public Law 2003, chapter 679.

FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE	<b>2007-08</b>	<b>2008-09</b>
All Other	\$150,000	\$0
FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE TOTAL	\$150,000	\$0

Effective September 20, 2007